If under age sixty-five (65), the individual 

must be disabled using SSI disability criteria, as defined in Miss. Admin. Code, Title 23, Part 
102, Rules 7.1-7.3. 

C.  The individual must not have active Medicare.  

D. Countable income cannot exceed one hundred and thirty-five percent (135%) of the federal 

poverty level for an individual or couple.  Resources cannot exceed four thousand dollars 
($4,000) for an individual or six thousand dollars ($6,000) for a couple. 

E.  All non-financial requirements for Aged, Blind and Disabled (ABD) at-home Medicaid must

[...]

Must meet the same eligibility criteria as a SLMB and receives the same Medicaid benefit 
as a SLMB with the following exceptions: 

a) Countable income must be greater than one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the 

federal poverty level but not exceed one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the 

federal poverty level. 

b) There is no dual eligibility of a QI. 

2. Payment of the Part B or B-ID premium for a QI is based on the availability of federal 

funding of the program, which is a capped allotment provided to each state.

[...]

A pregnant woman of any age is covered by Medicaid from the time she is determined eligible 

through the twelve (12) month postpartum period provided household income at the time of 
application, and during the retroactive period, if applicable, does not exceed one hundred 
eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal poverty level (FPL) converted to a Modified Adjusted 
Gross Income (MAGI)equivalent limit of one hundred ninety-four percent (194%) of the FPL.  

B. Any income changes subsequent to approval do not affect eligibility during the pregnancy 
related period. 

C. The twelve (12) month postpartum period begins with the date the pregnancy ends and 

concludes at the end of the twelfth (12th) month following the end of the pregnancy.

[...]

History: Revised eff. 12/01/2025; New rule eff. 01/01/2022. 

Rule 4.3: Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) Coverage for Infants and Children under 

Age Nineteen (19) 

A. Infants up to age one (1) are covered if household income does not exceed one hundred eighty-

five percent (185%) of the federal poverty level (FPL) converted to a Modified Adjusted Gross 
Income (MAGI) equivalent limit of one hundred ninety-four percent (194%) FPL. 

1. An infant born to a Medicaid-eligible mother is deemed to be eligible from birth until the 

child’s first (1st) birthday, i.e., until the end of the month in which the child was born. 

2. The infant’s Medicaid eligibility is approved upon notification from the birthing hospital,

[...]

The child’s continued eligibility is reviewed prior to the child’s first birthday to determine 
if the child can be transitioned to another age-appropriate category for Medicaid or the 
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP). 

B. Children age one (1) to age six (6) are covered if household income does not exceed one 
hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the federal poverty level converted to a MAGI-
equivalent limit of one hundred forty-three percent (143%) of the FPL. The child’s continued 

eligibility is reviewed prior to the child’s sixth (6th) birthday to determine if the child can be 
transitioned to another age-appropriate category for Medicaid or CHIP. 

C. Children age six (6) to age nineteen (19) are covered if household income does not exceed the 
following limits: 

1. One hundred percent (100%) of the federal poverty level converted to a MAGI-equivalent 

limit of one hundred seven percent (107%) of the FPL. There is no five percent (5%) 
disregard permitted in this category.   

2. If household income exceeds one hundred seven percent (107%) FPL but does not exceed 

one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the FPL, the child is placed in a category 
referred to as a “quasi-CHIP” category since prior to the Affordable Care Act (ACA) the 
Medicaid limit for a child age six (6) to age nineteen (19) was at one hundred percent 
(100%) of the FPL.  After the ACA was implemented, children in MAGI households with 
income between one hundred percent (100%) of the FPL and one hundred thirty-three 
percent (133%) of the FPL were transitioned from CHIP to Medicaid.  There is no MAGI-
equivalent limit for this category since the ACA set the maximum Medicaid limit at one 
hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the FPL, but a disregard of five (5) percentage 
points of the federal poverty level is allowed based on household size. 

3. If a child has no other creditable coverage and household income exceeds one hundred 

thirty-three percent (133%) of the FPL, the child is reviewed for eligibility in the CHIP. 

Source: 42 C.F.R. Part 456, Subpart C, 42 C.F.R. §§ 435.117, 435.118. 

History: Revised eff. 12/01/2025; New rule eff. 01/01/2022. 

Rule 4.4: Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) Coverage for Parent(s) or Needy Caretakers